power prices are no longer observable in the
market, we have estimated the power price by
extrapolating the last year with an observable
power price, taking expected inflation and
seasonaility into account.

Acquired CPPAs
The initial negative fair value from long-term
CPPAs acquired in a business combination is
recognised as revenue in profit or loss in the
future period to which the market value
relates. This effectively increases or decreases
the revenue from the contract price to the
forward price at the closing date.

In Q1 2024, we have recognised an income of
DKK 41 million related to the initial fair value
from CPPAs. The total amount of initial fair
value as of 31 March 2024 amounts to a loss of
DKK 1,225 million, which will be recognised as
revenue in a future period.

The table shows the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements catego-
rised as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, together with a sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024.
If intermittency-adjusted power prices in Germany as of 31 March 2024 decrease/increase by
25 %, the market value would increase/decrease by DKK 1,094 million.

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2024 2023
Market value at 1 January (7,528) (14,687)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 120 508

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income (976) 2,962

Sales/redemptions (174) 77

Purchases/issues 2 143

Transferred to quoted prices and observable input - (252)

Market value at 31 March (8,556) (11,249)

Non-observable input per commodity price input
DKKm 2024 2023
US ERCOT power prices (6,579) (5,191)

US MISO power prices (920) (962)

German power prices (800) (3,742)

Other power prices (247) (1,261)

Gas prices (10) (93)

Total (8,556) (11,249)

Overview of significant
non-observable inputs and
sensitivities

Power price per MWh (DKK) Sensitivity (DKKm)
Weight

average
Monthly

minimum
Monthly

maximum +25 % -25 %
Intermittency-adjusted power price

Germany (2025-2035) 384 303 568 (1,094) 1,094

Ireland (2024-2042) 523 403 693 (91) 91

US ERCOT (2024-2033) 346 75 1,100 (3,585) 3,877

US SPP (2024-2035) 215 89 403 (465) 612

US MISO (2024-2033) 341 171 457 (567) 535

Consolidated financial statementsInterim report First quarter 2024

33/46

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 49,864 million at 31 March 2024, which was an increase of
DKK 2,485 million relative to 31 December 2023. The main changes in the  composition of our net
debt compared to 31 December 2023 was an increase in bank debt of DKK 6,655 million, mainly
related to short-term repo loans, partly countered by an increase in cash of DKK 4,766 million. In
total short-term repo loans amount to DKK 8,601 million as of 31 March 2024.

At 31 March 2024, the market values of bond and bank debts were DKK 68.1 billion and DKK 15.3